WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1977

ENROLLED

Committee Substitute for
HOUSE BILL No. 1393

(By Mr. Farley & Mr. Albright)

PASSED April 9, 1977

In Effect ninety days from Passage

1810 C-641

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

H. B. 1393

(MR. FARLEY and MR. ALBRIGHT)

[Passed April 9, 1977; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article two, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section five-a; and to amend article twenty-six of said chapter by adding thereto a new section, designated section eight-c, all relating to requiring the board of regents and the state board of education to deliver to the legislative rulemaking review committee a copy of any proposed rule to be promulgated, adopted, amended or repealed; rule defined.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

This article two, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section five-a; and that article twenty-six of said chapter be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section eight-c, all to read as follows:

ARTICLE 2. STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION.

§18-2-5a. Board rules to be filed with Legislature.

- The state board of education shall file a copy of any rule
- 2 that it proposes to promulgate, adopt, amend or repeal under

Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 1393] 2

- 3 the authority of the constitution or of this chapter within the
- 4 legislative rule-making review committee created pursuant to
- 5 section eleven, article three, chapter twenty-nine-a. "Rule," as
- 6 used herein, means a regulation, standard, statement of policy,
- 7 or interpretation of general application and future effect.

ARTICLE 26. BOARD OF REGENTS.

§18-26-8c. Board rules to be filed with Legislature.

- The board of regents shall file a copy of any rule that it
- 2 proposes to promulgate, adopt, amend or repeal under the
- 3 authority of this article with the legislative rule-making review
- 4 committee created pursuant to section eleven, article three,
- 5 chapter twenty-nine-a. "Rule," as used herein, means a regula-
- 6 tion, standard, statement of policy, or interpretation of general
- 7 application and future effect.

3 [Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 1393

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the House. Takes effect ninety days from passage. Clerk of the Senate President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates this the 24 The within May ..., 1977. day of

C-641

RECEIVED

APR 18 4 10 PM '77 OFFICE OF THE COVERNOR

APPROVED AND SIGNED BY THE GOVERNOR

Date Juil 24, 1977.
Time 5:00 p. m. T